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SuperCom 4Q Results: Solid Operational 
Progress; Some Revenue Lumpiness 
 
Maintaining Buy rating and $10 price target 
 
Key Points 
 

• Strong margin improvement despite some revenue 
lumpiness. Revenue in 4Q 2024 increased 11.6% year-over-year 
to $6.33 million from $5.67 million, while gross profit increased to 
$2.7 million from $2.35 million, with gross margin expanding to 
42.7% vs 41.4% in 4Q 2023. Revenue in 4Q was slightly shy of our 
$6.46 million estimate, due mainly to temporary order delays of a 
major monitoring contract in Europe (Romania). Non-GAAP EPS in 
4Q was $0.66, above our estimate of ($0.45). 

• Growing momentum in the U.S. market. Since 2Q of 2024, 
SuperCom has secured more than 20 new electronic monitoring 
(EM) contracts in the U.S., including entry into seven new states—
Ohio, Arizona, Alabama, South Dakota, New York, West Virginia, 
and Maryland. The Company also expanded its footprint in key 
existing markets in California and Kentucky, primarily focused on 
domestic violence monitoring. Some of these wins displaced 
incumbent providers. 

• International markets continue to diversify. SuperCom, 
together with partner company Electra Security, was awarded a 
five-year national electronic monitoring contract by the Israel 
Prison Service to cover the entire EM offender population in Israel. 
Additionally, the Company launched national domestic violence 
electronic monitoring programs in Latvia and another EU country 
during the second half of 2024, both secured through formal 
competitive tenders.  

• Balance sheet de-levering. The Company has been reducing 
its outstanding debt since the end of 2023, through premium-priced share issuances, 
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including a $4.37 million reduction in its long-term debt, which currently stands at $29.7 
million. The company had $3.15 million of cash on hand at YE24. 
 

• Reducing our revenue growth assumptions slightly. We are trimming slightly our 2025 
revenue estimates in our model, from $32.25 million to $29.77 million, primarily the result 
of some order push-outs in Europe that have occurred in 4Q 2024.  While our 
conversations with management lead us to believe that these orders are intact and will 
be recognized later in 2025, we prefer to increase our assumptions as near-term visibility 
improves. This reduction has the effect of reducing our EPS estimates for 2025, from 
($0.03) to ($0.27). We are keeping our 2026 and 2027 estimates unchanged.  
 

• SuperCom’s revenue mix is improving and could lead to further gross margin expansion.  
Although gross margin in 4Q was impacted minimally by the European order delays (42.7% 
vs. our model’s 43%), we see a more positive secular trend emerging: The higher software 
content of next-generation EM platforms, we believe, is likely to expand gross margin 
above 45% in 2025 and contribute to improving earnings leverage over the next several 
quarters. Additionally, the increased software content of next-generation platforms we 
believe is likely to minimize any potential negative of import tariffs in the U.S. market.   

 

• SPCB shares remain attractive, we believe. Shares are currently trading at 14-15x our 
FY26 non-GAAP EPS estimate of $0.42. Our $10 price target assumes a P/E multiple of 24x 
our FY26 estimate. Moreover, yesterday’s sharp sell-off, we believe, provides investors 
with an attractive entry point. 

 

Key Investment Considerations 
 
Surging electronic monitoring market in US and Europe. The global public safety and security market is 
experiencing substantial growth, driven by increasing concerns over security, advancements in 
technology, and the trend toward urbanization. Notably, North America currently holds the largest share 
of this global market. The electronic monitoring market in the US is substantial at a size of $3.25 billion 
in 2024 and is projected to reach $8.73 billion by 2034, exhibiting a CAGR of 10.38%, according to Market 
Research Future. The European electronic monitoring market, while smaller than its US counterpart, still 
presents a considerable opportunity. Valued at $226 million in 2023, it is forecast to grow at a CAGR of 
7.2% to $326 million by 2028. According to data from Berg Insight, the North American electronic 
monitoring market is estimated at $1.3 billion in 2023 and is projected to reach $1.85 billion by 2028 
while the European market is estimated at $226 million in 2023 and is projected to reach $330 million by 
2028. 
 
These market size estimates point to substantial and growing markets in both the US and Europe for 
public safety and electronic monitoring solutions, highlighting significant potential for SuperCom’s 
growth in these regions. The US market appears to offer a larger near-term opportunity in electronic 
monitoring, but the European market also presents a considerable and expanding landscape. This broad 
market encompasses solutions for law enforcement, emergency services, homeland security, and the 
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protection of critical infrastructure. Within this landscape, the electronic monitoring market represents 
a specialized segment focused on providing technologies and services for the tracking and supervision of 
individuals in various contexts, including offender management and domestic violence prevention.  
 
We believe that SuperCom has thus far been able to capitalize on the fragmented nature of the electronic 
monitoring public safety market in select world regions, providing a fully developed and integrated 
platform at competitive price points, and as a result gaining market acceptance and share both in Europe 
and more recently the United States. Although the current global trade environment continues to shift 
toward unpredictable outcomes, we remain confident that the growing need for electronic monitoring 
and digital identity tracking in the public safety market will continue to create incremental market 
opportunities for SuperCom, as the market continues to expand and remain relatively inelastic. 
 

Valuation   
 
We believe that SuperCom presents a compelling investment opportunity within the digital identity and 
e-government sectors. The company's recent contract wins in the US and European regions and 
expansion into new markets signal strong growth potential. The company’s focus on innovative solutions 
like AI-integrated platforms and new product launches position it to capitalize on the increasing demand 
for secure digital identity and public safety technologies. We believe the new contract wins, coupled with 
the introduction of new products and services and the possibility of opportunistic acquisitions, suggest 
a promising trajectory for long-term value creation. We believe that SPCB shares are currently 
undervalued relative to other public safety technology suppliers, at 14-15x our FY’26 estimates, and at 
an EV/FY’26 revenue multiple of ~1.4x. Assuming a reasonable peer-group adjusted P/E multiple of 24x 
our FY26 non-GAAP EPS estimate, we arrive at a target price of $10.  
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Fiscal Year Ends December 31st 1

All figures in millions of U.S. Dollars except %  and per share items

SuperCom, Ltd.

(SPCB-NASDAQ)

Dec'22 Mar'23 Jun'23 Sep'23 Dec'23 Dec'23 Mar'24 Jun'24 Sep'24 Dec'24 Dec'24 Mar'25 E Jun'25 E Sep'25 E Dec'25 E Dec'25 E Dec'26 E Dec'27 E

FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FYE FY FYE

Sales 17.649$     6.376$     7.748$      6.778$        5.668$     26.570$      6.852$         7.545$         6.911$       6.327$       27.635$      6.989$       7.847$       7.533$      7.403$      29.771$      35.797$      39.735$      

Revenue Growth (%):

Year/Year NA NA NA NA NA 50.5% 7.5% -2.6% 2.0% 11.6% 4.0% 2.0% 4.0% 9.0% 17.0% 7.7% 20.2% 11.0%

Quarter/Quarter NA NA 21.5% -12.5% -16.4% 3.69            20.9% 10.1% -8.4% -8.5% 10.5% 12.3% -4.0% -1.7% NA NA NA

Cost of Goods Sold 11.261 4.794 5.482 2.751 3.320 16.347 3.065 3.802 3.758 3.626 14.251 3.604 4.237 3.992 3.923 15.757 18.614 20.662

Gross Profit 6.388$       1.582$     2.266$      4.027$        2.348$     10.223$      3.787$         3.743$         3.153$       2.701$       13.384$      3.385$       3.610$       3.541$      3.479$      14.014$      17.183$      19.073$      

Gross Margin: 36.2% 24.8% 29.2% 59.4% 41.4% 38.5% 55.3% 49.6% 45.6% 42.7% 48.4% 48.4% 46.0% 47.0% 47.0% 47.1% 48.0% 48.0%

SG&A 7.843$       1.656$     1.846$      1.624$        2.534$     7.660 1.913 2.045 2.099 2.688 8.745 2.303 2.586 2.558 2.440 9.887 10.739 11.126

Sales and marketing 2.657$       0.572$     0.556$      0.531$        0.541$     2.200 0.524 0.686 0.625 0.566 2.401 0.699 0.785 0.829 0.740 3.052 3.580 3.576

Pct of Sales 15.1% 9.0% 7.2% 7.8% 9.5% 8.3% 7.6% 9.1% 9.0% 8.9% 8.7% 10.0% 10.0% 11.0% 10.0% 10.3% 10.0% 9.0%

General and administrative 5.186$       1.084$     1.290$      1.093$        1.993$     5.460 1.389 1.359 1.474 2.122 6.344 1.604 1.801 1.729 1.699 6.834 7.159 7.550

Pct of Sales 29.4% 17.0% 16.6% 16.1% 35.2% 20.5% 20.3% 18.0% 21.3% 33.5% 23.0% 23.0% 23.0% 23.0% 23.0% 23.0% 20.0% 19.0%

Research & Development 3.412$       0.813$     0.849$      0.774$        0.651$     3.110 0.901 0.999 0.933 0.584 3.417 0.839 0.942 0.904 0.888 3.573 4.654 5.166

Pct of Sales 19.3% 12.8% 11.0% 11.4% 11.5% 11.7% 13.1% 13.2% 13.5% 9.2% 12.4% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 0.12            0.13            0.13            

Other (income) expense,net 1.138$       0.176$     0.229$      0.793$        1.614$     2.812 0.255 0.315 0.090 1.339 1.999 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

EBIT (Operating Income - GAAP) (6.005)$      (1.063)$   (0.658)$     0.836$        (2.451)$    (3.359)$       0.718$         0.384$         0.031$       (1.910)$      (0.777)$       0.243$       0.082$       0.079$      0.151$      0.555$        1.790$        2.781$        

Financial expenses,net (1.751)$      0.472$     0.397$      0.690$        (0.896)$    0.663 0.362 -1.804 0.474 -0.051 -1.019 0.900 0.400 0.100 0.100 0.303 0.303 0.303

Pretax Income (7.756)$      (1.535)$   (1.055)$     0.146$        (1.555)$    (4.022)$       0.356$         2.188$         (0.443)$      (1.859)$      0.242$        (0.657)$      (0.318)$      (0.021)$     0.051$      0.252$        1.487$        2.478$        

Income Taxes 0.30           (0.42)            -               -             -             (0.42)           -             -             -            -            -              -              -              

Tax % (0.04)          0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -              54.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.63            0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -              -              -              

Equity in Earnings of Affilliates -             -              -             -              -             -             -            -            -              0 0

Net Income (GAAP) (7.46)          (1.54)       (1.06)         0.15            (1.56)        (4.022)         0.774           2.188           (0.443)        (1.859)        0.660          (0.657)        (0.318)        (0.021)       0.051        0.252          1.487          2.478          

Non-GAAP Adjustments 5.20           1.28         1.39          2.52            3.25         7.21            0.58             1.07             0.79           3.25           5.68            -              

Net Income (Non-GAAP) -$2.254 -$0.256 $0.334 $2.668 $1.699 $3.186 $1.349 $3.253 $0.346 $1.388 $6.336 -$0.657 -$0.318 -$0.021 $0.051 $0.252 $1.487 $2.478

Per Share -              

EPS (GAAP) (40.40)        (6.40)       (4.20)         0.58            (2.75)        (11.87)         0.80             1.20             (0.22)          (0.53)          1.25            (0.19)          (0.09)          (0.01)         0.01          (0.27)           0.42 0.69

EPS (Non-GAAP) (12.21)  (1.07)  1.33    10.62   3.00   9.40      1.39       1.78       0.17     0.66     4.01      (0.19)    (0.09)    (0.01)   0.01    (0.27)     0.42 0.69
Diluted Shares Outstanding 3.69 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.57 0.33 0.97 1.82 2.04 3.48 2.08 3.48 3.48 3.48 3.48 3.48 3.50 3.60

Adjsted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) 0.20 0.38 0.89 2.67 2.89 $6.82 $1.965 $1.626 $1.077 $1.655 $6.323 -$0.657 -$0.318 -$0.021 $0.051 $3.309 $4.544 $5.535

Source: Company reports, Kingswood Capital Partners estimates.
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Risks to Our Price Target 

 
Company-specific risks to our target price include: 
 
Growing revenue share from few concentrated large customers in recent years: In 2023, nearly 59% of 
net revenue derived from two large customers while in 2022 ~36% revenue was derived from one large 
customer. The loss of any of these clients will have a significant impact on the top-line of the company.  
 
Highly fragmented competitive landscape: The industry remains fluid with new technological 
advancements introduced into the market frequently, thus aiding the entry of new products and players. 
The intensity of the competition puts pressure on average selling prices and increases the length of the 
sales cycle for SuperCom products. An increase in the number of bidders for government orders could 
affect the win-rate. 
 
Rapid and significant technological changes in the electronic monitoring industry could negatively 
impact SuperCom’s competitive position and may require significant additional capital expenditures 
to address. The electronic monitoring industry is subject to rapid advances and innovations in 
technology. SuperCom could face competition in the future from companies using new technologies and 
new safety systems, including new entrants who are developing or have announced alternative 
technologies, some of which would compete directly with one or more of SuperCom’s existing or planned 
products and services.  
 
Uncertain geopolitical environment: SuperCom’s executive office and R&D department is based in Israel. 
The country is currently facing political tension due to the ongoing war against Hamas and Hezbollah. All 
Israelis are mandated to perform several days of annual military reserve duty each year until they reach 
the age of 40, which may cause disruption of daily business or delay in product launches. The war may 
also threaten the free movement of raw materials and delay export of finished products to end 
customers. 
 
Uncertainty regarding the performance of acquired entities: SuperCom has acquired several relevant 
companies to build up synergy in its business. But there is a risk to the performance of the new 
subsidiaries which may result in lower-than-expected returns and negatively affect SuperCom’s financial 
performance. 
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DISCLOSURES 

 
Analyst Certification  
 
The Research Analyst(s) denoted by an “AC” on the cover of this report certifies (or, where multiple 
Research Analysts are primarily responsible for this report, the Research Analyst denoted by an “AC” on 
the cover or within the document individually certifies, with respect to each security or issuer that the 
Research Analyst covers in this research) that: (1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately 
reflect the Research Analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and 
(2) no part of any of the Research Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related 
to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the Research Analyst(s) in this report.  
 
I, Greg Mesniaeff, certify that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my own views 
about any and all of the subject companies and securities; and (2) no part of my compensation was, is, 
or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by me in 
this report.  
 
Explanation of Research Ratings (As of January 1, 2024), Designations and Analyst(s) Coverage 
Universe:  
 
Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC uses the following rating system: 
 
Buy - Buy-rated stocks are expected to have a total return of at least 15% over the following 12 months 
and are the most attractive stocks in the sector coverage area.  
 
Hold - We believe this stock will perform in line with the average return of others in its industry over 
the following 12 months.  
 
Sell - Sell-rated stocks are expected to have a negative total return of at least 15% over the following 12 
months and are the least attractive stocks in the sector coverage area.  
 
Not Covered (NC) - Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC DOES NOT cover this stock and therefore DOES NOT 
have forecasts, projections, target price and recommendation on the shares of this company.  
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Company-Specific Disclosures  
 
 

Distribution of Ratings 

Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC 

      Investment Banking 

      Services/Past 12 Months 

Rating Count Percent Count Percent 

BUY 5 71.43 1 20.00 

HOLD 1 14.29 0 0.00 

SELL 0 0.00 0 0.00 

NOT RATED 1 14.29 1 100.00 
           As of March 2025. 

 

SuperCom, Ltd. Rating History 

 
As of April 28, 2025. Source: E-Trade. 
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Other Disclosures 
 
This report has been prepared by Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC. It does not constitute an offer or 
solicitation of any transaction in any securities referred to herein. Any recommendation contained in 
this report may not be suitable for all investors. Although the information contained herein has been 
obtained from recognized services, issuer reports or communications, or other services and sources 
believed to be reliable, its accuracy or completeness cannot be guaranteed. This report may contain 
links to third-party websites, and Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC is not responsible for their content, 
or any linked content contained therein. Such content is not part of this report and is not incorporated 
by reference into this report. The inclusion of a link in this report does not imply any endorsement by 
or affiliation with Kingswood Capital Partners, LLC; access to these links is at your own risk. Any 
opinions, estimates or projections expressed herein may assume some economic, industry and political 
considerations and constitute current opinions, at the time of issuance, that are subject to change. Any 
quoted price is as of the last trading session unless otherwise noted. Foreign currency rates of 
exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or financial instrument 
mentioned in this report. Investors in such securities and instruments, including ADRs, effectively 
assume currency risk. This information is being furnished to you for informational purposes only, and 
on the condition that it will not form a primary basis for any investment decision. Investors must make 
their own determination of the appropriateness of an investment in any securities referred to herein 
based on the applicable legal, tax and accounting considerations and their own investment strategies. 
By virtue of this publication, neither the Firm nor any of its employees shall be responsible for any 
investment decision. 
 
Kingswood Investments, a division of Kingswood Capital Partners, received compensation from 
SuperCom, Ltd.  for capital markets services during 2025. 
 


